

Case No. S240649
**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff - Respondent,

v.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant - Appellant,

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE No. 15-55287

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, CASE No. CV14-7648-PSG
THE HONORABLE PHILIP S. GUTIERREZ
MAGISTRATE JUDGE RALPH ZAREFSKY

**APPLICATION OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT
PANDORA MEDIA, INC.**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

Mitchell L. Stoltz (SBN 240701)

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

Telephone: (415) 436-9333

mitch@eff.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED

JAN 10 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION OF THE ELECTORNIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF5

INTRODUCTION..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. FLO & EDDIE’S POSITION WOULD CREATE A NEW COMMON-
LAW RIGHT WITH FAR-REACHING EFFECT.....9

II. THE PRESENCE OF A STATUTORY EXEMPTION FOR COVER
RECORDINGS DOES NOT IMPLY THAT STATE COPYRIGHT
INCLUDES A PUBLIC PERFORMANCE RIGHT. 11

III. EXPANSIONS OF COPYRIGHT MUST BE BASED ON THE
DEMONSTRATED NEED FOR INCENTIVES; UNJUSTIFIED
EXPANSIONS HARM INNOVATION AND ACCESS..... 14

 A. Copyright is an Incentive Scheme, Not an Absolute Property
 Right..... 14

 B. Expansions of Copyright Are Coupled With Limitations; A
 Lack of Statutory Limitations on Performance Rights
 Suggests an Absence of Intent to Create Such Rights. 16

IV. AN UNFETTERED PUBLIC PERFORMANCE RIGHT WOULD
CHILL INNOVATION AND COMPETITION IN MUSIC
DISTRIBUTION 19

 A. A New, Never-Before-Recognized Right of Public
 Performance in All Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Would Harm
 Innovation. 19

 B. Adoption of Flo & Eddie’s Position Would Privilege
 Established Businesses Like Pandora and Shut Out
 Competitors. 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 770 F. Supp. 2d 666	17, 23
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 1	20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 186	13, 16
<i>Flo & Eddie Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sep. 22, 2014, No. CV 13-5693 PSG) [2014 WL 4725382]	10, 13, 14
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> (2016 N.Y. Ct. App.) 28 N.Y.3d 583, 70 N.E.3d 936	9
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> (Fla. 2017) 229 So. 3d 305	9
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. Sep. 1, 2015, No. 15-13100-AA)	13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 417	17
<i>United States v. Broad. Music, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2005) 426 F.3d 91	20
<i>United States v. Broad. Music, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2017, No. 16-3830-CV) ___ Fed. App'x. ___, [2017 WL 6463063]	21

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106	10
17 U.S.C. § 112	19
17 U.S.C. § 114	19, 21
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16 § 1, 4 Stat. 436	17
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124.....	17
Cal. Civ. Code, § 980	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code, § 986	12

Cal. Civ. Code, § 987	12
Computer Software Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 96-517, 94 Stat. 3015 (Dec. 12, 1980)	18
Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 (Mar. 4, 1909)	18
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (Oct. 19, 1976)	18
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (Nov. 1, 1995)	18, 21
Statute of Anne, 8 Ann., c. 19 (1710).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8	15
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. 92-487 (1971).....	15
Other Authorities	
SoundExchange, http://www.soundexchange.com/about/	21
Thomas Babington Macaulay, First Speech to the House of Commons on Copyright (Feb. 5, 1841), http://www.thepublicdomain.org/2014/07/24/ macaulay-on-copyright/	15
U.S. Copyright Office, Federal Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings (2011)	18
